# INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigations Nos. 701-TA-384 and 731-TA-806-808 (Review)]

### Certain Hot-Rolled Flat-Rolled Carbon-Quality Steel Products From Brazil, Japan, and Russia

**AGENCY:** United States International Trade Commission.

**ACTION:** Revised schedule for the subject reviews.

# **EFFECTIVE DATE:** January 19, 2005. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:**

Dana Lofgren (202-205-3185) or Douglas Corkran (202-205-3057), Office of Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW., Washington, DC 20436. Hearingimpaired persons can obtain information on this matter by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on 202-205-1810. Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at 202-205-2000. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its internet server (http:// www.usitc.gov). The public record for these reviews may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at http://edis.usitc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Effective September 1, 2004, the Commission established a schedule for the conduct of the subject reviews (69 FR 54701, September 9, 2004). As a result of a conflict, however, the Commission is revising its schedule; the Commission's hearing will be held at the U.S. International Trade Commission Building at 9:30 a.m. on March 2, 2005. The Commission's original schedule is otherwise unchanged. No party has objected to the Commission's schedule, as revised.

For further information concerning these reviews see the Commission's notice cited above and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, part 201, subparts A through E (19 CFR part 201), and part 207, subparts A and C (19 CFR part 207).

Authority: These reviews are being conducted under authority of title VII of the Tariff Act of 1930; this notice is published pursuant to section 207.21 of the Commission's rules.

By order of the Commission. Issued: January 21, 2005.

## Marilyn R. Abbott,

Secretary to the Commission. [FR Doc. 05–1414 Filed 1–25–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), the Clean Water Act ("CWA") and the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 ("OPA")

Notice is hereby given that on January 13, 2005, a proposed Consent Decree in *United States* v. *Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*, Civil Action No. 1:05CV0021, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas.

In this action the United States and the State of Texas ("State") sought natural resource damages pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), the Clean Water Act ("CWA"), and the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 ("OPA") and the regulations promulgated thereunder. The Chevron facility is located in Port Authur, Jefferson County, Texas.

Under the Consent Decree, Chevron U.S.A. Inc., Chevron Environmental Management company, and Chevron Phillips Chemical Company, LP will construct and plan an 85-acre estuarine marsh and a 30-acre coastal wet prairie and will construct some water control structures near Port Arthur, Texas. The companies will pay approximately \$150,000 in past assessment costs incurred by the federal trustees, additional future costs that the federal trustees expect to incur, and costs incurred by the State trustees.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Consent Decree.

Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General,
Environmental and Natural Resources Division, PO Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*, D.J. Ref. No. 90–11–2–07542/1.

The Consent Decree may be examined during the public comment period on the following Department of Justice Web site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ open.html. A copy of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, PO Box 7611, U.S Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a complete copy of the Consent Decree from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the

amount of \$28.50 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury. In requesting a copy of the Consent Decree, exclusive of exhibits and defendants' signatures, please enclose a check in the amount of \$13.50 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

#### Thomas A. Mariani, Jr.,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environmental and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 05–1446 Filed 1–25–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

### Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act

Under 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that on January 5, 2005, a proposed consent decree in *United States* v. *N.P. Industrial Center et al.*, Civil Action No. 00–CV–5119, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania.

In this action the United States is seeking response costs pursuant to the Compensation Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq., in connection with the N.P. Industrial Center/United Knitting Machine Company property at the North Penn Area Six Superfund Site ("Site"), which consists of a contaminated groundwater plume and a number of separate parcels of property within and adjacent to the Borough of Lansdale, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania. The proposed consent decree will resolve the United States' claims against N.P. Industrial Center, Inc. and United Knitting Machine Company, Inc. ("Settling Defendants") in connection with the N.P. Industrial Center/United Knitting Machine Company property at the Site. Under the terms of the proposed consent decree, Settling Defendants will make a cash payment to the United States of \$35,000.00 plus interest to address their liability for past response costs incurred by the United States at Settling Defendants' property and will receive a covenant not to sue by the United States for past response costs under section 107 of CERCLA.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the proposed consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources